Growth (%) 53% 4% 0% -5% 6% 23% 20% 12% 15% 16% 21% 19%

Volumes (%) 4% 3% -1% -3% 10% 24% 12% 0% 11% -2% -2% -6%

Prices (%) 2% 3% 1% 0% -1% 3% 7% 10% 5% 14% 18% 18%

Exchange Rates (%) -1% -2% 0% -2% -3% -4% 1% 2% -1% 3% 5% 6%

Other (incl. M&A; %) 48% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Adjusted EBITDA 857 908 886 857 273 242 224 181 920 252 263 243

Margin (%) 26.4% 26.9% 26.2% 26.6% 30.1% 26.2% 24.0% 19.1% 24.8% 24.0% 23.6% 21.8%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 712 683 230 200 179 130 739 205 214 194

Adjusted EBIT 676 744 716 681 230 198 181 130 739 205 214 194

Margin (%) 20.8% 22.0% 21.2% 21.1% 25.4% 21.5% 19.4% 13.7% 19.9% 19.5% 19.2% 17.4%

Capital expenditures 92 75 108 93 12 18 20 43 94 18 22 28

Capital employed (annual average) 3,494 3,912 4,396 4,244 4,168

ROCE (%)
2

19.4% 19.0% 16.3% 16.0% 17.7%

Employees n.a. n.a. 3,651 3,666 3,678 3,680 3,704 3,693 3,693 3,742 3,733 3,785

1
 First-time consolidation of acquired Air Products businesses as of 3 January 2017. Impact on sales: ~USD1.1 bn; adj. EBITDA: ~USD240 m

2
 ROCE restated since 2019: Goodwill relating to Evonik Degussa acquisition by RAG AG (before Evonik foundation), which was previously reported in "Other" is now allocated to the divisions

Page 4

Nutrition & Care

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3

Sales 3,002 3,036 2,922 2,992 780 838 931 1,008 3,557 1,038 1,027 1,062

Growth (%) -5% 1% -4% 2% 4% 13% 30% 28% 19% 33% 23% 14%

Volumes (%) 4% 5% 1% 2% 1% 13% 19% 8% 10% 4% -6% -10%

Prices (%) -12% 1% -5% 4% 10% 5% 11% 18% 11% 24% 21% 14%

Exchange Rates (%) -1% -5% 0% -4% -7% -5% 0% 2% -2% 6% 8% 9%

Other (incl. M&A; %) 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Sales Animal Nutrition 1,564 1,574 1,438 1,474 404 417 461 507 1,789 556 543 562

Sales Health & Care 1,438 1,462 1,484 1,518 376 421 470 501 1,768 481 484 500

Adjusted EBITDA 498 550 462 560 143 183 192 200 717 222 185 148

Margin (%) 16.6% 18.1% 15.8% 18.7% 18.3% 21.8% 20.6% 19.8% 20.2% 21.4% 18.0% 13.9%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 207 285 78 120 115 90 404 150 119 83

Adjusted EBIT 319 362 231 301 78 122 127 126 453 155 120 82

Margin (%) 10.6% 11.9% 7.9% 10.1% 10.0% 14.6% 13.6% 12.5% 12.7% 14.9% 11.7% 7.7%

Capital expenditures 338 442 214 139 22 34 30 78 164 25 42 64

Capital employed (annual average) 2,664 2,808 3,974 3,914 3,893

ROCE (%)
1

12.0% 12.9% 5.8% 7.7% 11.6%

Employees n.a. n.a. 5,322 5,295 5,281 5,323 5,386 5,453 5,453 5,540 5,594 5,680

1
ROCE restated since 2019: Goodwill relating to Evonik Degussa acquisition by RAG AG (before Evonik foundation), which was previously reported in "Other" is now allocated to the divisions

Page 5

Smart Materials

in € million  2017 FY
1

2018 FY
2

2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3

Sales 3,148 3,382 3,371 3,235 909 975 1,002 1,032 3,918 1,181 1,237 1,259

Growth (%) 1% 7% 0% -4% 6% 35% 27% 19% 21% 30% 27% 26%

Volumes (%) 7% -3% -4% -7% 9% 33% 18% 7% 16% 9% 4% -1%

Prices (%) 1% 7% 3% -1% -1% 0% 6% 10% 4% 16% 21% 20%

Exchange Rates (%) -1% -2% 0% -2% -4% -4% 0% 1% -2% 4% 3% 6%

Other (incl. M&A; %) -6% 5% 1% 6% 2% 6% 3% 1% 3% 2% -1% 1%

Sales Inorganics 2,117 2,325 2,312 2,315 631 686 700 738 2,754 843 898 911

Sales Polymers 1,031 1,057 1,059 920 278 289 302 294 1,164 338 339 348

Adjusted EBITDA 565 631 651 529 173 176 177 123 650 197 198 177

Margin (%) 17.9% 18.7% 19.3% 16.4% 19.0% 18.1% 17.7% 11.9% 16.6% 16.7% 16.0% 14.1%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 443 226 101 103 102 40 346 124 122 99

Adjusted EBIT 415 434 433 270 108 111 111 45 374 127 126 103

Margin (%) 13.2% 12.8% 12.8% 8.3% 11.9% 11.4% 11.1% 4.4% 9.5% 10.8% 10.2% 8.2%

Capital expenditures 286 243 303 466 59 87 78 155 379 45 60 69

Capital employed (annual average) 2,226 2,565 3,651 4,244 4,637

ROCE (%)
3

18.6% 16.9% 11.9% 6.4% 8.1%

Employees n.a. n.a. 7,065 7,874 7,783 7,765 7,731 7,742 7,742 7,826 7,846 7,919

1
 First-time consolidation of acquired Huber business as of 1 September 2017 (FY 2016 sales: ~USD300 m; adj. EBITDA: ~USD60 m)

2
 First-time consolidation of acquired PeroxyChem business as of 3 February 2020 (FY 2019 sales: ~USD300 m; adj. EBITDA: ~USD64 m); First-time consolidation of Porocel business as of 3 November 2020 (FY 2019 sales: ~USD100 m; adj. EBITDA: ~USD23 m)

[…]

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3

Sales 2,609 2,789 2,634 1,983 580 708 784 840 2,911 947 1,043 903

Growth (%) 11% 7% -6% -25% -1% 62% 77% 63% 47% 63% 47% 15%

Volumes (%) -2% -1% 0% -8% -2% 20% 19% 6% 10% 6% -7% -16%

Prices (%) 14% 9% -7% -17% 7% 50% 58% 54% 40% 51% 45% 23%

Exchange Rates (%) -1% -2% 1% 0% -6% -8% -1% 2% -3% 6% 9% 8%

Other (incl. M&A; %) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Adjusted EBITDA 290 243 248 88 42 99 97 80 317 97 163 74

Margin (%) 11.1% 8.7% 9.4% 4.4% 7.2% 14.0% 12.4% 9.5% 10.9% 10.2% 15.6% 8.2%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 101 -48 10 67 60 33 169 66 127 33

Adjusted EBIT 201 158 117 -45 10 66 63 50 188 66 129 39

Margin (%) 7.7% 5.7% 4.4% -2.3% 1.7% 9.3% 8.0% 6.0% 6.5% 7.0% 12.4% 4.3%

Capital expenditures 92 57 55 49 8 11 14 30 63 12 12 16

Capital employed (annual average) 818 919 1,296 1,293 1,209

ROCE (%)
1

24.5% 17.2% 9.0% -3.5% 15.6%

Employees n.a. n.a. 1,645 1,798 1,810 1,791 1,962 1,964 1,964 1,975 1,998 2,031
1
 ROCE restated since 2019: Goodwill relating to Evonik Degussa acquisition by RAG AG (before Evonik foundation), which was previously reported in "Other" is now allocated to the divisions

Page 7

Technology & Infrastructure (T&I)/Other

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3

Sales 712 680 800 764 182 193 220 264 859 283 349 541

Growth (%) 2% -4% 18% -4% -9% 8% 15% 36% 12% 55% 82% 146%

Adjusted EBITDA -238 -182 -94 -128 -43 -51 -45 -82 -221 -33 -81 -27

EBIT n.a. n.a. -377 -327 -111 -110 -83 -180 -485 -89 -161 -83

Adjusted EBIT -378 -336 -296 -317 -90 -99 -95 -134 -416 -81 -133 -76

Capital expenditures 173 151 162 209 81 21 35 29 165 76 29 52

Employees n.a. n.a. 14,740 14,473 14,193 14,102 14,108 14,152 14,152 14,068 14,064 14,421

Page 8

Group Income Statement

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY
1

2021 Q1
1

2021 Q2
1

2021 Q3
1

2021 Q4 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3

Sales 14,383 13,267 13,108 12,199 3,358 3,636 3,871 4,091 14,955 4,498 4,772 4,878

Cost of sales -9,905 -9,271 -9,413 -8,865 -2,371 -2,564 -2,807 -3,185 -10,925 -3,277 -3,559 -3,784

Gross profit on sales 4,478 3,996 3,695 3,334 987 1,072 1,064 906 4,030 1,221 1,213 1,094

Selling expenses -1,695 -1,563 -1,511 -1,501 -392 -416 -436 -473 -1,717 -492 -512 -540

Research and development expenses -476 -437 -428 -433 -104 -111 -118 -131 -464 -112 -113 -115

General administrative expenses -714 -599 -568 -531 -135 -123 -148 -140 -546 -130 -154 -129

Other operating income & expenses -378 -358 -107 -65 -50 -44 9 -51 -138 -33 -18 15

Result from investments recognized at equity 10 10 5 15 2 2 2 2 8 2 5 1

Income before financial result and income taxes, continuing operations = EBIT 1,225 1,049 1,086 819 308 380 373 113 1,173 456 421 326

Financial Result -203 -155 -132 -135 -21 -40 -37 10 -88 -12 4 -21

Income before income taxes,  continuing operations 1,022 894 954 684 287 340 336 123 1,085 444 425 305

Income taxes -292 -186 -180 -181 -88 -113 -100 -16 -316 -126 -123 -90

Income after taxes, continuing operations 730 708 774 503 199 227 236 107 769 318 302 215

Income after taxes, discontinued operations 0 246 1,353 -24 -7 -3 4 4 -2 - - -

Income after taxes 730 954 2,127 479 192 224 240 111 767 318 302 215

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 17 22 21 14 6 6 5 5 21 4 5 1

Shareholders of EVONIK Industries AG (net income) 713 932 2,106 465 186 218 235 106 746 314 297 214

EPS 1.53 2.00 4.52 1.00 0.40 0.47 0.50 0.23 1.60 0.67 0.64 0.46
1
 Restated as adjustments were allocated to respective line items (instead of allocated to other operating income & expenses)

Page 9

Group Adjusted Income Statement

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3

Sales 14,383 13,267 13,108 12,199 3,358 3,636 3,871 4,091 14,955 4,498 4,772 4,878

Adjusted EBITDA 2,357 2,150 2,153 1,906 588 649 645 502 2,383 735 728 615

Depreciation and amortization -871 -789 -952 -1,016 -252 -251 -258 -285 -1,045 -263 -272 -273

Adjusted EBIT 1,486 1,361 1,201 890 336 398 387 217 1,338 472 456 342

Adjusted net financial result -176 -151 -185 -146 -21 -50 -37 11 -97 -12 4 -21

Depreciation and amortization on intangible assets 129 143 136 149 36 35 37 54 162 41 41 39

Adjusted Income before income taxes, continuing operations 1,439 1,353 1,152 893 351 383 387 282 1,403 501 501 360

Adjusted income taxes, continuing operations -415 -317 -229 -239 -106 -124 -113 -54 -396 -141 -145 -106

Adjusted income after taxes 1,024 1,036 923 654 245 259 274 229 1,007 360 356 254

Adjusted non-controlling interest -17 -22 -21 -14 -6 -6 -5 -4 21 -4 -5 -1

Adjusted net income 1,007 1,014 902 640 239 253 269 224 986 356 351 253

Adjusted EPS 2.16 2.18 1.94 1.37 0.51 0.54 0.58 0.48 2.12 0.76 0.75 0.54

Adjustments

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3

Restructuring -25 -204 -18 -14 -3 -10 -5 -3 -20 0 -23 -3

Impairment losses/reversal of impairment losses -82 7 -47 4 0 0 0 -27 -27 0 0 0

Acquisition / divestment of shareholdings -89 -31 -30 -37 -4 -2 -5 -2 -13 -2 -3 -3

Other -65 -84 -20 -24 -21 -6 -4 -72 -105 -14 -9 -10